 1
DCON Utility revision history
Last update:
       DCON Utility    Version 5.2.0
        Release Date    May 30 2011
New Features:
  1. Support XPAC-8000 in both XPE and CE6 OS (using Atom CPU)
New Support:

1. Modbus message error for using debug function
  2. I-87028CW can't set poweron and safe value in RU-87Pn
  3. I-87028CW can't set type code 4-20 mA in RU-87Pn
(it will caused crash when DCON Utility use “write to 87Pn”)
 5
[Version  5.1.9 ] [Sep,30,2010]
New Features:
  1. Support iP-8411 and iP-8811 PAC when they use DCON firmware
  2. Support 8K and 87K high profile module plugged in iP-8411 and iP-8811
  3. Support FR-net module via 7186EF-016 module for configuration and
settings
New Support:
  1. Support Zigbee module :ZB-2015,ZB-2017,ZB-2018,ZB-2042,ZB-2043
and ZB-2053
  2. Support FR-net module :FR-2017 and FR-2024 (Via 7188EF-016 and
7186EF-016)
  3. Support tM-series module :
tM-P8,tM-C8,tM-A8,tM-P4C4,tM-P4A4,tM-P2POR2,and tM-P2R2
4. Support 87K module plug in 87Kn I/O expansion unit:
I-87018PW,I-87024DW,I-87042W,I-87061W,I-87017DW,I-87053W-AC1 ,
I-87017ZY and I-87057PW
  5. Support 87K module plug in 87Pn I/O expansion unit:
I-87018PW,I-87024DW,I-87042W,I-87061W,I-87017DW,I-87053W-AC1 ,
and I-87057PW
  6.  Support 7000 module: M-7005,I-7024R
Modify:
  1. Add "read Dip Switch status" function for ZB-2015, ZB-2017 and ZB-2018
in both DCON and MODBUS protocol
  2. Add "Config_FLAg and Run_FLAG" function for print debug message.
When set them as 1 in config.ini, it can print all DCON Utility executed
command in both configuration time and run time for help debug. .
  3. Modify "WDT timer" function, it can set the minimum value as 0.5 sec now
    (It only can set minimum value about 1.4~1.5 sec in before this version. )
Fixed Bug:
1. Click I-87211W form to cause “Run-time error 13” as below:
 6
2. Add manifest function to avoid to abnormal install and run DCON Utility
in Windows 7 and Vista , or it will cause ocx file fault (similar “Run-time
error 339” as below). We recommend to install and run it using
administrator account. If it appears , please refer
FAQ_Run_time_error.pdf to solve it
3. Click old M-7015 firmware version (Before version B202) to cause
“Run-time error 380” as below
 7
4. When using DCON firmware ,click 8019(87K) to cause “Run-time error
380” as below
5. I-7088 module set as Frequency 333333 Hz and Duty 66.6 % to
become Frequency 333333 Hz and Duty 33.3 %
 8
 [Version  5.1.8 ] [Apr,21,2010]
New Features:
  None
Support:
  1. M-7022 firmware B102 or later version supports Modbus ASCII protocol,
and add "parity" function
  2. Support I-87005W on 87Pn I/O expansion unit
  3. Support I-87042W and I-7061
Modify:
  1. Add " engineering data format for Modbus protocol" ,
     "type code 4: 0 ~ 5" and "Parity" functions for M-7022 B101 or later
Fixed Bug:
  1. Can't configure checksum enable module in XP-8000-CE6 COM2~COM5
    (In XP-8000-CE6 side, DCON_CE_XP must be above V604 )
 9
 [Version  5.1.7 ] [Feb,11,2010]
New Features:
  1. Support ET-87P4, ET-87P8 (Auto Configuration and Hot Swap)
  2. Support 87K high profile module plugged in ET-87P4 and ET-87P8
Support:
  1. Support PPDS DIO MODULE (PPDS-721-MTCP,PPDS-732-MTCP,
     PPDS-734-MTCP,PPDS-743-MTCP and PPDS-762-MTCP)
  2. Support I-7088 and I-87084W module
  3. Support I-8084W,I-8088W and I-8093W on i-8000,iPAC-8000 DCON